
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

COMMITTEE  

 
 

Tuesday, 31st March, 2015 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 23 March 2015 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Rosy Wassell in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278375 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Council Chamber is on the mezzanine floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.   
An induction loop is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 
 
SPEAKING AT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
Only one person will be permitted to speak on behalf of objectors and one in support of a 
proposal.  Precedence to speak in support of the proposal will be given to the applicant or 
their representative. 
 
In order to speak, a person must register before 12 noon on the day of the meeting by 
contacting the Democratic Services Team.  The contact details are available on the front 
of this agenda. 
 
If a speaker wishes the Development Control Committee to consider any documentation at 
the meeting, then it must be submitted to the Democratic Services Team by 12 noon on 
the day of the meeting. 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor R Martins (Chair) 
Councillor G Derbyshire (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bashir, N Bell, J Connal, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015  to be submitted and signed.   

 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

CONDUCT OF THE MEETING 
 

The Committee to take items in the following order: 
 
1. All items where people wish to speak to the Committee and have 

registered to do so by telephoning the Democratic Services Team. 
2. Any remaining items that the Committee agree can be determined 

without further debate. 
3. Those applications where Members wish to discuss matters in detail.  

 
 

4. 53 CLARENDON ROAD (Pages 1 - 40) 

 
 An application for the demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the 

site with the erection of a building up to 10 storeys in height comprising 4,648m² 
office floorspace (Class B1(a)) and 44 residential flats. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PART A 

 

Report of: DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SECTION HEAD 
 

Date of Committee: 31st March 2015 

Site address: 

  

53, Clarendon Road 


[...]
rdance with Policy E1.  

 

Notwithstanding this policy background, in the past 2 years a more flexible approach to 

development within employment areas has been taken, specifically with regard to mixed-

use office and residential schemes, to encourage the provision of new, modern office 

floorspace to replace an ageing and increasingly outdated stock. This more flexible 

approach led to the granting of planning permission for mixed-use office and residential 

schemes at 32, Clarendon Road in December 2013 and 36, Clarendon Road in June 

2014. At the time, this approach was reflected in the emerging development management 

policy on employment in the Local Plan Part 2, which was subject to a first round of public 

consultation in November-December 2013.  

 

In view of the fact that the most recent employment study at that time was undertaken in 

2010 to inform the Core Strategy, an updated employment study was commissioned in 

June 2014 to provide an up-to-date evidence base for the emerging development 

management policies and site allocation plan of the Local Plan Part 2. This study was 

published in November 2014 and concluded that the predicted level of employment land 

needed for the remainder of the Core Strategy period (to 2031) was significantly higher 

than that predicted in the previous 2010 study. As such, the proposed employment policy 

in Local Plan Part 2 was subsequently amended to reflect this greater need for 

employment land to state that residential uses were no longer considered appropriate 

within employment areas. The Local Plan Part 2 was subject to a second round of public 

consultation in December 2014-February 2015.  

Page 2



3 

The previous approach of allowing mixed-use developments within employment areas is, 

therefore, no longer considered acceptable unless the other uses are ancillary or 

complementary to the employment area or exceptional circumstances can be 

demonstrated. Whilst the Local Plan Part 2 is 
[...]
e. However, no section 106 planning obligation has been 

completed at the present time. 

 

Page 3



4 

For these reasons, the Development Management Section Head recommends that 

planning permission be refused, as set out in the report. 

____________________________________________________________________ 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Site and surroundings 

The application site has an area of 0.36 hectare and is approximately rectangular in 

shape, measuring 56-62m long by 33-46m wide. It is located on the western side of 

Clarendon Road to the south of the junction with St John’s Road. It has an east-west 

orientation with a single frontage to Clarendon Road and backs on to residential properties 

in Monmouth Road to the west. To the north and south the site is adjoined by existing 

office buildings of 5 storeys in height. The site is currently occupied by a single office 

building which comprises a 4 storey element to the frontage and a central tower 9 storeys 

high. The rear part of the site is occupied by a single decked car park. 

 

The site is not within a conservation area and does not adjoin any locally or nationally 

listed buildings. The existing building on the site is of no architectural merit or historic 

interest. 

 

Proposed development 

Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building and a mixed-

use redevelopment of the site comprising 4,648m² of office floorspace (Class B1(a)) and 

44 residential flats in a building up to 10 storeys high. The development also includes 48 

car parking spaces, with 44 spaces provided in a basement car park, cycle stores and bin 

stores. At the front of the site facing Clarendon Road, the building will incorporate a 7 

storey office element with offices also occupying the ground and first floor levels of the 

whole building. Behind this element, occupying the central part of the site, is the 

residential element, comprising 8 storeys sited above the first floor office
[...]
ry to post boxes; or delivery through a letter plate 

in each flat entrance door; or individual letter boxes for each flat just inside the communal 

entrance with the post services having a fob or key access to be able to deliver? A 

‘Tradesman’s Button’ is unacceptable as this exposes the flats during the day to being broken 

into when residents are at work. If a ‘Tradesman’s Button’ were to be fitted I would wish to 

formally object. 

 

5. Separation between the residential and commercial elements:  

a) On the Proposed 1st Floor plan AR050-003B there is shown a residential stair core in the 

rear office element, towards the rear of the building. There are shown connecting doors 

between the residential stair core and the office element, and I wonder what function these 

serve? The residential and office elements should be separated as they are on the other stair 

Page 11



12 

cores towards the front of the development as this helps towards the security of the offices. Are 

they fire exit doors? 

b) On the Proposed 1st Floor plan AR050-003B there are shown two residential lifts passing 

through the office stair core area, towards the front of the building. The two lifts also show they 

have doors on the office floor level. This could affect not only the security of the offices, but 

also the security of the residential flats. Or will they only open in the event of an emergency? 

 

6. Access control to office element:  

It is important that the office element of the design functions well and that there is access 

control to the various levels of offices. The Ground Floor plan AR 050-002B shows the ground 

floor office accessed via a reception area on the ground floor with access control barriers 

behind the reception, well overlooked by the reception desk. This is good. However the upper 

levels of offices have separate access via an unoccupied area, providing lift access and stair 

core access to the upper office floors. Surely this shou
[...]
ford Health Campus and Watford 

Junction).  All scenarios bar the past development rates scenario anticipate a substantial 

additional requirement for office floorspace.  The past development rates scenario is not 

considered a sustainable one to plan for as past development rates are likely to have 

been constrained by losses of space and supply side factors and would effectively 

represent an acceptance that the borough would continue to under-perform economically.   

 

The table below, extracted from Table 7.3 of the draft EGDA (numbering may change in 

final version) summarises the potential requirement: 

 

Scenario Baseline 

EEFM 

(Spring 

2013) 

Labour 

Supply 

(260dpa) 

Labour 

Supply 

(2012 

SNPP) 

Office Space 

requirement 

253,720 202,400 244,025 

Potential supply of 

office space 

38,295 38,295 38,295 

Surplus(+)/Shortfall 

(-) 

-215,425 -164,105 -205,730 

 

This area, with its location close to the railway station and the town centre, is Watford’s 

primary office location.  Redevelopment in this area represents an opportunity to provide 

additional high quality office accommodation.  No justification has been presented for 

pursuing a residential scheme here, given its clear policy status as a prime office location. 

Page 15



16 

 

Emerging Policy – Local Plan Part 2: 

In response to the most recent evidence, Local Plan Part 2 continues the approach of 

protecting office uses in the Clarendon Road/Bridle Path area (which was subject to 

consultation in Nov/Dec 2013) and extends this to look to provide additional high quality 

office floorspace in this area. The policy, which was subject to consultation from mid-

December, clarifies the position that residential uses are not appropriate in this location. 

 

Urban Design and Conservation Manager  

We have no objection to the demolition of the existing building, which is not of noted 

architectural or historic interest. The proposed new building is of a signif
[...]
. 

Page 19



20 

 

Policy E1 of the District Plan states that only in exceptional circumstances will land within 

designated employment areas be released for the purposes of regeneration, either in the 

form of housing or mixed use development. Such releases will only be permitted where it 

can be demonstrated that the site is no longer required to meet future employment needs. 

 

The office element of the proposed mixed-use scheme (4,648m²) is in accordance with the 

employment land allocation and Policy E1 of the District Plan and the wider employment 

objectives of the Core Strategy. This element will provide modern, high quality office 

floorspace to replace the existing out-dated office floorspace on the site. However, the 

residential element of the proposed scheme is not in accordance with either the land 

allocation, the District Plan or the Core Strategy, and does not provide any new 

employment floorspace to meet forecast demand. This is an opportunity that needs to be 

taken in light of the new employment study and could potentially provide a significant 

additional amount of office floorspace on the site. In light of the new employment study, it 

cannot be demonstrated that the site is no longer needed to meet future employment 

needs and, therefore, no exceptional circumstances exist to merit the inclusion of 

residential development in this scheme. 

 

As part of the application, the applicant has sought to justify the inclusion of the residential 

element (initially 52 units) on viability grounds, stating that a pure office scheme would not 

be viable to deliver and could, therefore, not be funded. Although no detailed, open book 

viability appraisal has been submitted, development appraisal summary sheets have been 

submitted to support this argument. The information submitted relates to both the 

previously approved office scheme (granted in 2007 and renewed in 2011) which was not 

implemented and the application submission, including 52 residential flats. The main 

concern with this information is that both schemes have been appraised based upon an 

office rental figure of £22 ft². This figure reflects the current highest rental levels that have 

been achieved recently in Clarendon Road and at this level (and without any detailed 

scrutiny of any other figures) both the previously approved scheme and the application 

scheme would not be viable. However, evidence from local agents suggests that the office 

Page 20



21 

market in Watford is now improving and that there is a lack of high quality office 

floorspace. It is anticipated therefore that the rentals levels will begin to rise in the near 

future.  

 

Furthermore, this view is supported by the applicant’s agent in a review of the Watford 

office market. A report by Jones Lang LaSalle provides an overview of the Watford and 

wider Western Corridor office market, with a focus on the take-up and supply profile of the 

town. It also analyses recent transactions and gives a professional view on the estimated 

rental level for the redevelopment of the site for grade A office floorspace. The report 

states: 

 

“Watford has seen limited development in recent years which is reflective of the 

wider Western Corridor market during the economic downturn. Therefore there is a 

lack of Grade A product available today to benchmark the rental levels that a new 

building in the town would achieve. The most recent letting to TK Maxx on un-

refurbished space was at £20 ft² showing that Grade A space in the town will be 

c.£21-£22 ft² today. The limited supply pipeline and decent demand for space will 

lead to rental increases over the next few years. We therefore suggest that a rental 

level of £24-£25 ft² should be applied to a Grade A building, such as a redeveloped 

Gresham House.” [the application site] 

 

If a rental level of £24-£25 ft² were to be used in the submitted appraisals, the viability of 

the both schemes would be significantly improved. It is not possible to say how viable the 

current amended proposal, incorporating 44 flats, would be as no appraisal has been 

undertaken for this scheme, but it should reasonably be undertaken with a rental level of 

£25 ft² to reflect the improving office market and the anticipated rental level. If viability is 

going to be used to justify exceptional circumstances, the level of residential incorporated 

into the scheme should be the minimum necessary to facilitate the delivery of office 

floorspace. 

 

Page 21



22 

A further concern regarding the submitted appraisals is that whilst the proposed scheme is 

considered viable as it produces a profit of 19% on gross development costs and 15% on 

gross development value, all of this appears to be generated from the residential element. 

Although no detailed breakdown of the figures is given, the appraisal for the consented 

pure office scheme, also undertaken at a rental value of £22 ft², shows a loss of 1-2% on 

both gross development cost and gross development value. With this as a comparison, it 

would suggest that the office element of the proposed scheme does not contribute 

towards the profit. When the office floorspace is included in the appraisal at rental levels of 

£24 ft² and £26 ft², the profit achieved for the proposed scheme increases to 25% and 

30% respectively. The conclusion that can be drawn from this is that the residential 

element is excessive. 

 

The applicant has been made aware of these concerns and a further, detailed viability 

appraisal has been requested, based on the amended scheme for 44 residential units and 

a higher rental value for the office element. However, the applicant has declined to submit 

this and has requested the amended scheme be determined based upon the submitted 

information. 

 

The site is within the wider town centre area where an element of new residential 

development is considered appropriate and

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

31 MARCH 2015 
 
Present: Councillor R Martins (Chair) 

Councillor G Derbyshire (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Bashir, N Bell, J Connal, S Johnson, I Sharpe, 

M Watkin and T Williams 
 

Officers: Development Management Section Head 
Major Cases and Enforcement Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
79   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

80   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

81   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 were submitted and signed. 
 

82   53 CLARENDON ROAD  
 
The Committee received a report of the Development Management Section 
Head including the relevant planning history of the site. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Peter Jeffery to speak to the Committee in support of 
the application.   
 
Mr Jeffery stated that the proposal was an opportunity to provide a first class 
grade A development in Clarendon Road.  The aim was to have a crane onsite 
this year.  It was felt that the Gresham House building was a blight on Clarendon 
Road.  A viable solution had been proposed.  He commented that a new and 
dynamic approach to the area should be progressed.  Mr Jeffery added that 
during discussions with officers they had been provided with the rental details of 
the current tenants.  He said that the building had reached the end of its life and 
he asked the Committee to give the applicant the opportunity to redevelop the 
site. 
 
Mr Jeffery advised that the application had been submitted based on officers’ 
and Members’ support for other schemes in Clarendon Road.  The applicant had 
sought officers’ advice prior to submitting the application through pre-application 
discussions and had spent £300,000.  As part of the discussions the applicant 
had been advised that a mixed use, employment led scheme would be suitable 
for the site.   



 
2 

 
Mr Jeffery then spoke of the current rental levels being achieved in Clarendon 
Road, circa £18 up to a maximum of £22 per square foot, and the higher figure 
officers had told the applicant to use of £25 per square foot when they calculated 
the viability of the scheme.  The officers’ recommended figure was a 30% uplift 
on the current highest rental charges in Clarendon Road.  He commented that if 
such a rental level was achievable development would already have taken place.   
 
Mr Jeffery said that there was a small opportunity to build at this location due to 
rising costs.  The applicant had given an undertaking that they would enter into 
to a legal agreement specifying that the office element of the proposal would be 
delivered at the same time as the residential element.  For over 18 months the 
applicant had worked with officers and the scheme had been deemed 
acceptable.  It had taken time to work through the proposals prior to the 
submission.  He had been disappointed when the Council had appeared to have 
performed a ‘U-turn’.  The applicant had vested a significant sum in the planning 
application.  Mr Jeffery finished by thanking the Committee for their time and he 
hoped that he had put forward a compelling case as to why the application 
should be approved. 
 
The Chair noted Mr Jeffery’s comments about the prolonged discussions 
between the applicant and officers.  He asked the Major Cases and Enforcement 
Manager to respond. 
 
The Major Cases and Enforcement Manager advised the Committee that initial 
discussions had taken place at the same time as discussions had been held 
regarding the 32 and 36 Clarendon Road schemes.  At that time all schemes 
were being considered for mixed use development.  The employment study had 
been produced in November 2014.  The acceptability of mixed use 
developments was one of the matters that had been changed, in the light of the 
amendments to draft policy EMP4 in the Local Plan Part 2.  The issue of amenity 
space in this application was too great a compromise.  He appreciated the 
applicant’s frustrations. There had been long drawn out discussions on this 
application, and the applicant had asked for the application to be presented to 
the Committee for determination. 
 
The Chair invited Members to raise any points of clarification which he would 
then invite Mr Jeffery or the Major Cases and Enforcement Manager to respond 
to. 
 
Councillor Johnson asked, if the Committee was minded to defer the application 
for three months for constructive discussions, whether the applicant would be 
prepared to participate. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the company was committed to working in Watford 
with the Council. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Watkin, Mr Jeffery advised that the 
applicant had not been aware of any likely change to the policy for Clarendon 
Road.  He understood that the policy had been introduced after the application 



 
3 

had been lodged with the Council.  He acknowledged that there had been some 
delay between the application being submitted and its validation. 
 
Following a further question from Councillor Watkin, the Major Cases and 
Enforcement Manager confirmed that the policy was in draft form.  However, he 
reminded Members  that the proposal was still contrary to adopted policies in the 
Core Strategy and the Watford District Plan 2000. 
 
Councillor Bashir noted that the applicant had indicated they were not aware of 
the change in policy.  He asked for an explanation of the measures that might be 
considered as being exceptional circumstances. 
 
The Major Cases and Enforcement Manager explained that he had been 
unaware of the study commencing in June 2014.  The discussions with the 
applicant had proceeded on the same basis as those with the applicants for 32 
and 36 Clarendon Road.  Viability might be considered to be an exceptional 
circumstance. 
 
Councillor Sharpe asked officers to clarify whether the application should be 
considered based on the policies at the time of its submission.  He felt it was 
unfair if policies were changed after the application had been submitted. 
 
The Development Management Section Head responded that decisions had to 
be made based on the policies as at the point of determination. 
 
The Committee then discussed the application.  The Chair reminded members to 
consider all the reasons why the officers had recommended that the application 
should be refused.   
 
Members noted the importance of developing office space for the future, thereby 
ensuring Watford had a thriving future and it did not become a dormitory suburb.  
Gresham House, in its current form, was not considered to be an asset for the 
main employment area in Watford.  The current site was suitable for 
redevelopment, but not at any price.  However, it was noted that the first 
proposals for the redevelopment of this site had been made in 1990.  There was 
some concern that if the application was refused there might be no further 
proposals to redevelop the site for a further five or 10 years.  This would be an 
opportunity to raise the standard of building in that part of Clarendon Road.   
 
Some Members felt that it would be sensible to defer the decision for a period of 
time to enable officers and the applicant to further discuss the application and 
the exceptional circumstances of the application.  It would also enable the 
applicant to consider whether they would be able to resolve some of the officers’ 
concerns.  If progress could not be made the Committee would still be in a 
position to refuse the application. 
 
Other Members considered that the employment policy should be adhered to 
and the application should be refused as recommended by the officers.  The 
policy had been developed to ensure the future provision of office space in a key 
business district in the town.  There were a number of capital investment 



 
4 

schemes taking place in Watford, for example the Croxley Rail Link, which would 
see the introduction of underground trains through to Watford Junction.  These 
schemes would make a significant difference to the importance of Watford as an 
employment centre.  There were concerns that should this application be 
approved against the employment policy there would be an impact on further 
applications being submitted, inhibiting further commercial development in 
Clarendon Road.  They agreed that there needed to be high quality designed 
office space but not at any cost.  They supported the officers’ recommendation. 
 
Members noted that there would be no loss or increase of office space if the 
application was allowed to proceed.  Several Members mentioned that the 
employment policy was still in draft form.  It was also considered that policies 
should not be completely inflexible.  Exception rules should not be set too high 
which would lead to them being unable to be met.  It was suggested that the 
applicant should be given the opportunity to complete a viability study.  They 
would also be able to discuss the other matters raised by officers. 
 
The Major Cases and Enforcement Manager advised that a rental value of £22 
per square foot was unlikely to make the development viable.  Officers were 
concerned about the amenity space for residents due to the site being marrow 
and deep; it would not be possible to achieve the required amount of space.  It 
was felt that if residential accommodation was included on site there would be 
substantial compromises.  
 
Some Members were still concerned, as the residential element had been 
included at the start of the discussions and the applicant had understood it was 
acceptable. 
 
The Chair proposed that a decision about the application should be deferred for 
a maximum of three months to enable the applicant and officers to carry out 
further discussions about the proposal.   
 
One Councillor commented that he did not feel the deferral would be of benefit.  
He did not consider there to be strong reasons for treating this application as 
having exceptional circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the application be deferred for a maximum of three months to enable the 
applicant to further discuss the proposal with officers and consider if there are 
improvements that can be made to the scheme. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 8.25 pm 

 


